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Houston Book Fair 2019
Celebrating the Fourth of July, But Not on a Sunday
1. [American Independence]: 1776. 1858. INDEPENDENCE THE 82d ANNIVERSARY OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE WILL BE CELEBRATED
AT WOODBURY, ON MONDAY, JULY 5th, 1858, BY A PUBLIC PIC-NIC....
[Woodbury, Ct. 1858]. Printed broadside, 18¾ x 12¼ inches. Old folds, some
foxing and toning, mild staining, a few short fold separations. About very good.
A striking broadside advertising an Independence Day celebration in Woodbury,
Ct. in 1858. The event included a picnic, a 33-gun salute, prayers, music performances, speeches, readings, toasts, and other “Amusements,” including a “Smooth
Pole Tournament,” a sack race, a wheel-barrow race, and a “Guessing Match.”
Chief among the events is a reading of the Declaration of Independence by Rev.
C.T. Woodruff. Ice water and lemonade would be provided, though people
were encouraged to bring their own food. The broadside lists the Committee
of Invitation, and concludes with a notice that Merrill’s Brass Band will give a
concert at 7pm at Town Hall. Admission to the concert is 15 cents. The top of
the broadside is headed with an engraving of a bald eagle clutching a banner in
its beak reading, “E Pluribus Unum.” A patriotic display piece from just before
the Civil War, a time that would test the meaning of patriotism itself. OCLC
locates a single copy, at the Connecticut State Library.
OCLC 43331903.
$450.

With Lithographs of Cuba
2. Andueza, J.M. de: ISLA DE CUBA PINTORESCA, HISTORICA, POLITICA, LITERARIA, MERCANTIL E INDUSTRIAL. RECUERDOS,
APUNTES, IMPRESIONES DE DOS EPOCAS. Madrid. 1841. vii,182,[1]pp.
plus twelve lithographic plates and folding map. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary
half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Some rubbing and edge wear. Occasional
institutional ink stamp, moderate uneven foxing. Very good.

First and apparently only edition of this
defense of Archbishop Felipe Fernandez
de Pardo of Manila in his dispute with
Juan de Vargas y Hurtado, Governor of
the Philippines. Vargas attempted to
have Pardo excommunicated over the
latter’s perceived bias in favor of Pardo’s
own Dominican order. Felipe Pardo
(1611-89) was Archbishop of Manila
from 1680 until his death. Berart, who
mounted this defense of Pardo, was a
fellow Dominican and addresses his text
to the Audiencia for the Indies. Medina
posits a publication date of 1690, while
Palau puts it at 1689. OCLC lists eight
copies under seven accession numbers,
with only the Newberry Library and
Indiana University in the United States.
MEDINA, ISLAS FILIPINAS 380.
PALAU 27670.
$1750.
A scarce illustrated account of Cuba, describing the state of the island’s people,
schools, industries, agriculture, literature, shipping facilities, etc. The enthusiastic descriptions of people and places are greatly complemented by the twelve
fine lithographic views which depict Havana town scenes, prominent buildings,
institutions, churches, main thoroughfares, and the like. According to the introduction, the text is based on the author’s personal travel experiences in Cuba, as
well as on ancient archives to which he was privy. A most interesting and quite
detailed description of Cuban life and history. The folding map at rear, titled
“Costa del Porte” is not called-for in Palau or other sources, but is nonetheless
an interesting depiction of Cuban port cities.
PALAU 12363. SABIN 1530.
$3000.

Politics and the Church in the Philippines
3. Berart, Raymundo: MANIFIESTO POR LA JUSTIFICACION DE D.
FR. PHELIPE PARDO, ARZOBISPO DE LA CIUDAD DE MANILA, EN
LAS ISLAS PHILIPINAS, EN ORDEN A LA ABSOLUCION, Y PENITENCIA DEL MAESTRE DE CAMPO D. JUAN DE VARGAS HURTADO, Y
EXHUMACION DE LOS CUERPOS DE DOS MINISTROS TOGADOS.
[Madrid. N.d., ca. 1690]. 92,[2] leaves. Folio. Late 19th-century marbled wrappers. Wrappers chipped at fore-edge. Additional manuscript pagination, the text
likely bound in a sammelband at some point. Occasional light tanning and foxing.
Small worm track in the upper gutter of several leaves. About very good. In a
folding cloth case, gilt leather label.

4. [Bushe, Gervase P.]: THE CASE OF
GREAT BRITAIN AND AMERICA,
ADDRESSED TO THE KING AND
BOTH HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT.
London. 1769 [i.e. 1768]. [4],35pp. Modern paper boards, printed paper label.
Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Very minor toning. Very good plus. In a
green half morocco and cloth folder.
The tract urges that England abandon the idea of colonial taxation and allow
America greater self government, arguing that this policy would benefit England
more in the end. This first edition not presently recorded by ESTC.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 68-4a. AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 64a.
HOWES B1039, “aa.”
$2250.

The State of North America Prior to the French and Indian War
5. [Butel-Dumont, Georges Marie]: HISTOIRE ET COMMERCE DES
COLONIES ANGLOISES, DANS L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE...
PRINCIPALEMENT SUR CELUI DE LA NOUVELLE-ANGLETERRE,
DE LA PENSILVANIE, DE LA CAROLINE, & DE LA GÉORGIE. Londres.
1755. xxiv,336pp. 12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt tooled, leather label,
edges painted red. Boards a lightly rubbed, corners and edges somewhat worn, two
small chips to spine extremities. Light tanning, scattered foxing. About very good.

An important survey of the state of the British colonies, quickly translated into a
number of other languages after the publication of this first edition. The author
was a French diplomat deeply concerned with how the North American colonies
shifted the trade balance away from his own country’s interests. He summarizes
pertinent data concerning the colonies from current authorities in an effort to
counter the lack of such information, particularly with
regard to trade and commerce.
HOWES B1049. CLARK I:209. SABIN 9602. REESE &
OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 21.
$1000.
6. [California]: SAN DIEGO COUNTY GENERAL
INFORMATION FOR THE RESIDENT AND VISITOR... San Diego. [ca. 1920s]. 40pp. plus small folding
map. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Light dust soiling and wear to wrappers, occasional spotting internally.
About very good.
Interesting promotional pamphlet published by the San
Diego Chapter of the Automotive Club of Southern California. Information about San Diego and the vicinity
is presented as a glossary, organized alphabetically, and
the booklet includes a double-page map of the county
and a small folding map of Balboa Park. OCLC locates
two copies of an expanded 1930 edition, but none of the
present, earlier pamphlet.
$400.

Vigilance Committee Letter Sheet
7. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: THE FIRST TRIAL & EXECUTION IN S. FRANCISCO ON THE NIGHT OF 10th OF JUNE AT 2
O’CLOCK...[caption title]. San Francisco: Lith. & Publ. by Justh, Quirot &
Co., [1851]. Pictorial letter sheet, 8¼ x 10¾ inches, on blue wove paper. With
blank conjugate leaf still attached. A bit of light toning, mostly around the edges
of the sheet. Near fine.
A striking and rare California pictorial letter sheet, depicting the first act of
violence of the Vigilance Committee – the execution of the “Sydney Duck,” John
Jenkins. The so-called Sydney Ducks were a gang of Australian convicts who
committed a number of arsons and robberies in San Francisco. Their activities,
and the seeming inability of the legal authorities to stop them, were among the
factors leading to the establishment of the first Vigilance Committee on June 9,
1851. The remainder of the printed caption tells the story:
“John Jenkins, a Sidney [sic] man entered the store of Mr. V on long Wharf in
the evening of 10th of June & carried off a sale. After he was captured he was
brought to the corner of Sansome & Bush Sts. where he was tried by a jury of
the highest respectability, and condemned to be hung. The execution took place

on the Plaza on the same night at 2 o’clock. Immediately after sentence of death
was passed upon him, he was asked if he had anything to say. He replied: No, I
have nothing to say, only I should wish to have a cigar & brandy & water, which
was given him.”
This moody lithographic illustration is done in an almost impressionistic style,
with dark clouds obscuring the moonlit night, crowds of shadowy, cheering onlookers, and Jenkins’ body hanging from a rafter that forms part of a large cross
at one end of the Custom House. “No series of events attracted greater attention
than the workings of the 1851 and 1856 vigilance committees” – Kurutz (in the
introduction to the Clifford Collection).
This letter sheet was produced by Justh, Quirot & Co., one of the first and most
important lithographic firms in San Francisco. It was printed on blue wove,
gray wove, and white wove paper. A vivid depiction of violence and justice on
the Barbary Coast.
BAIRD, CALIFORNIA’S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 79. CLIFFORD
LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 73. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE,
pp.133, plate 66.
$1500.

Texans Hunting in Mexico in 1922
8. Carlton, L.A.: HISTORY OF A HUNTING TRIP IN SIERRA MADRES
NORTHERN MEXICO AUGUST 21, TO OCTOBER 1, 1922. [N.p., but
probably Houston, Tx. N.d., likely late 1922]. [2],60pp. Original printed wrappers. Moderate soiling, light rubbing, spine head a bit chipped, spine ends a trifle
stained. Minor dust-soiling to titlepage, otherwise clean internally. Very good.
A presentation copy of this rare hunting trip diary, inscribed by the author on
the front wrapper, “With my compliments L. A. Carlton.”
Carlton, a well-read and opinionated Houston lawyer, records his latest annual
hunting trip with a group of fellow Texans in northern Chihuahua. Practically
every day, Carlton records some information relating to hunting; he and his party
stalked and killed deer, mountain lion, bear, quail, and wild turkey, among other
game. The group went “two hundred and fifty miles southwest from El Paso [by
the Southern Pacific Railroad] and then by pack-train sixty or seventy miles west
into the mountains.” They explore abandoned settlements, houses, and caves
along their trip. Along with a daily account of the hunt, Carlton’s narrative includes his “comments and meditations...written in satirical style and exaggerated
vein.” His musings on the state of the world, Shakespeare and the English, the
Bible, long-ago brutalities suffered at the hands of native peoples in Mexico, the
Mormon colonies in Mexico, and his observations on the landscapes of Mexico
are often well written and interesting. His views on politics, race, religion, and
class are a mixed bag, while he seems to express relatively progressive views on
women’s suffrage and organized labor for a Texas man in the 1920s.
At the conclusion of the Preface, Carlton lists the other members of his party,
which included a former Texas judge, two clerks of the Supreme Court of Texas,
a jeweler, an African-American cook, and an African-American servant – all from
either Houston or Austin. On the first day of the train ride, Aug. 21, 1922, a
Pullman conductor “converted” Carlton’s African-American servant, Ruffin Price
“into a pullman car porter by dressing him in a white jacket and thus gave us the
advantage of his service in the drawing room.”
In El Paso awaiting travel into Mexico, Carlton attends and lays bets on a prize
fight “between a negro and a white man.” The former wins the match much to
Carlton’s “gratification and...profit.” On Friday, August 25, the group boards
the Mexican Railway train south, first stopping in Pierson for lunch at “an adobe
restaurant conducted by an ubiquitous Chink. Much jabbering. Constant smiles.
Excellent food.”
By August 27, the hunting party has mounted pack mules for the journey into the
wilderness, crossing land where there are rumored to live “a small band of wild
Indians.” The party meets a wide array of characters along their way, including Dave
Lee (“a negro...has some property. Mexicans work for him”); a Mexican youth (“...
master of the hounds. He is nineteen or twenty years of age. Precious little sense.
Pure Indian Grunts when he is spoken to. Perhaps has seen two hundred people
in the whole of his life”); George Brown (“younger brother to Dave Brown who

was chief of scouts for Pershing”);
Captain Jack Leftbridge (“a typical Englishman. Complains about
the English Income Tax”); Captain
Cerillo Perez (“has a ranch five or
six miles from here. He was well
mounted and well caparisoned and
attended by a mozo servant)”); and
Veuturo (“He is a rather remarkable
man. He must be sixty-five years of
age but notwithstanding this goes in
a trot continuously. He is on alert
to give service. He takes his place
as a servant and is efficient in all
those outdoor qualities that makes
such a one useful”).
In mid-September, Carlton and
his party have traveled beyond the
familiarity of their guides, passing through an abandoned Apache
camp on their way to Three Rivers. Over the course of the month,
Carlton mentions more than once
that he is reading H.G. Wells’ THE
OUTLINE OF HISTORY, in which
Wells himself considers questions of
racial equality. On September 14,
Carlton expounds upon his views
of his African-American cook, Tom
Kenney:
“I have not given sufficient notice to this negro. His father, so he says was a
German. He is more than six feet tall and weighs two hundred pounds. Erect
and manly. Not a spare ounce of flesh on his frame. I have sat around camp fires
and watched him cook with joy. It is not a small job to cook on a camp fire for a
dozen or more hungry men, but yet, rain or shine, he has had food in plenty and
of the best on time for every meal so far. He would be the pride of an efficiency
expert. No lost motion. Evidently lives a very exemplary life. When at home
he is a cook in a restaurant. Owns his home and speaks with pride of his wife
and daughter.” On September 24, regarding “Mexicans generally,” Carlton writes:
“From what I have seen of them they are a much maligned people. Savages are
usually cruel and so these may be, but the picture of them with stiletto in hand
ready to stab in the back gives a wholly distorted idea of their characteristics.
While they are stolid Indians, most of those with whom I have come into contact
have been docile and gentle and ready to serve. They have been slaves since
Cortez came. No schools, no training, nothing that makes life worth living.

Certainly they deserve a better environment and a better government than any
they have ever had.”
The hunting party returned to Pierson on the San Miguel River on September
27, and made their way home by train, passing back through Juarez, El Paso, and
San Antonio on the way back to Houston.
An enthralling hunting diary, with important content relating to racial and ethnic
relations in Texas and Mexico in the 1920s. Not in Phillips. OCLC records just
six copes in institutions – five in Texas (Austin Public Library and two copies
each at SMU and the University of Texas) and one at the University of Arizona.
Rare and little-known.
OCLC 5779744.
$3750.
9. Carson, Kit: KIT CARSON’S OWN STORY OF HIS LIFE. AS DICTATED TO COL. AND MRS. D.C. PETERS ABOUT 1856-57.... Taos.
1926. 138pp. including frontispiece and plates. Original printed wrappers. Minor
edge wear, inner hinges a bit tender. Internally clean. Very good. In a modern
half leather and cloth box.
The first publication of this dictated autobiography, which Peters used as the
basis of his own biography of Carson, but here present in Carson’s own words.
Edited by Blanche C. Grant, who has signed beneath her name on the titlepage.
The plates largely reproduce photographs of Carson and the important figures
and places in his life.
GRAFF 603. HOWES C182. RADER 606. SAUNDERS 2802. WAGNER-CAMP
306 (note).
$250.

Unrecorded Confederate Newspaper Extra
10. [Civil War]: [Confederate Imprint]:
AVALANCHE EXTRA. LATER FROM
VIRGINIA! ANOTHER GRAND VICTORY
FOR THE CONFEDERATES! [Memphis,
Tn. Aug. 16, [1861]. Broadside, 6½ x 4¼ inches.
Mild toning and edge wear, minor expert tape
reinforcements on verso. Very good.
A very rare broadside extra of the MEMPHIS
AVALANCHE, containing a telegraph dispatch
from Richmond via New Orleans announcing
a Confederate victory in the Western Virginia
Campaign. The text of the handbill reads:
“Important news from the West has been hourly
looked for since the departure of Gen. Lee
to assume command of the forces opposing
Rosencranz. Last night and this morning
the city was full of rumors that a battle had

taken place. Reliable intelligence reached here to-day that a battle occurred at
Leesburg, in which 300 of the enemy were killed, and the remaining 1500 taken
prisoner. Loss on our side insignificant – six killed and nine wounded. All the
arms, ammunition and baggage of the enemy were captured.”
The news of the battle at Leesburg was erroneous. False reports of battles never
actually fought was a more common occurrence than one might think during
the Civil War. This example stands, naturally, as one of the earliest examples
of this type.
We know of only one other copy of this very rare handbill, a much inferior copy
sold at Swann in 2013 for $375. Unrecorded otherwise, with no copies in OCLC,
and in none of the standard Confederate reference works.
$750.

Unrecorded Civil War Recruiting Broadside
11. [Civil War]: [Pennsylvania]: ONCE MORE FOR THE COUNTRY!!
[caption title]. Pottsville, Pa. August 1861. Broadside, approximately 18 x 24
inches. Minor separations at crossfolds, some edge wear and short closed tears
to edges, somewhat toned. Good. Framed.
A rare Civil War recruitment broadside, calling for troops to join the Tower Guards
in Pennsylvania during the first year of the conflict. The broadside is illustrated
with a large, open-winged eagle holding a banner in his beak which reads, “The
Union Forever!” The body of the broadside reads, in part:
“The undersigned desires to have the Company which has been commanded by
him for three months past, the ‘Tower Guards,’ go again to support the Government and help crush out the great rebellion. He therefore offers A bounty of five
hundred and five dollars, to one hundred and one picked men.”
The text explains that the company will be commanded by Henry Pleasants as
captain, and will be part of a Regiment commanded by Col. James Nagle “Or
some other satisfactory Colonel, or as an independent company of Rangers.” The
broadside directs any interested men to call and enroll their names at the Office
of Henry Pleasants. Signed in type by “C. Tower, Captain.” Charlemagne Tower
organized a company of Union soldiers from Pottsville in a three-month enlistment during the Civil War. Before the war, Tower worked in law, specifically
moving to Schuylkill County to get involved in claims to large coal and mineral
deposits there. Tower was able to build wealth and prominence for himself in
the area through his work in land dispute cases, most prominently the MunsonWilliams Case.
When the Civil War began at Fort Sumter, Tower took notice. Within ten days
of that first conflict on April 12, 1861, Tower had recruited around 270 men from
his county to join the Union Army under a three-month enlistment provision.
Tower’s unit, who became known as the “Tower Guards,” entered the Union Army
as Company H of the 6th Pennsylvania Regiment, part of a brigade commanded
by Major General Robert Patterson. Tower, commissioned captain of his unit,

negotiator, Tower held property in North Dakota and Minnesota that would help
develop those states and the United States as a whole. His holdings in North
Dakota became Tower City, a promising town arranged and planned by George
Ellisbury in 1879. Tower’s land in the Vermilion Range in Minnesota proved
to be rich with iron-ore, necessitating a mine and a direct railroad line, both of
which contributed to the local, state, and inter-state economies.
Though Tower died on July 25, 1889, his legacy was carried on by the towns
across state lines that were named after him, his son who became the minister
to Austria-Hungary under President William McKinley, and the unit of “Tower
Guards” who fought for the Union Cause in the Civil War.
A visually-striking artifact from the early period of the Civil War, with no copies
recorded in OCLC.
$4250.

provided uniforms and arms for his men at his own expense. The unit saw action most famously in the engagement at Falling Waters in July of 1861, a Union
victory in name, but with its own failings that led to the defeat at the First Battle
of Bull Run. It would seem that Tower’s efforts were not exhausted on this first
unit, because the featured broadside is dated just after his unit mustered out of
service, and asks for more men to take up the cause and fight for the Union. It
would seem that Tower himself funded the bounty offered in the broadside, but
this is not certain because much less is known about this second attempt to recruit
men for the Union Army.
After his service in the war, Tower was later named U.S. Provost Marshal for
Pennsylvania’s 10th Congressional District from 1863-64, and continued working
at his Pottsville practice until moving to Philadelphia in 1875. A master land

12. [Civil War]: [Texas]: [MANUSCRIPT OATH OF AMNESTY FOR
COLONEL FREDERICK WALTON CHANDLER OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,
NOVEMBER 1865]. Georgetown, Tx. Nov. 1, 1865. [1]p., approximately 6 x 7¾
inches. Previously folded. Some short separations along folds from edges, with
neat tape repairs on blank verso. Contemporary blind stamp. About very good.
A nice example of an official manuscript receipt for the oath of amnesty taken by
Frederick Walton Chandler, prominent Austin lawyer and former Confederate
officer. Walton had served in the Confederate Transmississippi Clothing Bureau
in Travis County, Texas, and during the Mexican-American War was a member of

McCullough’s 1st Texas Mounted Volunteers. The receipt, dated Nov. 1, 1865,
certifies that Walton took the oath of allegiance to the United States, and was
therefore allowed to begin practicing law again, and is signed by the Williamson
County Court Clerk, James Knight, and affixed with the court’s blind stamp.
Walton’s official pardon was signed by Andrew Johnson on Nov. 13, 1865.
Oaths of amnesty from Texas, particularly those entirely in manuscript, are quite
scarce.
$1000.

Famous Western Images
13. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!!” THE CROCKETT ALMANAC 1839.
CONTAINING ADVENTURES, EXPLOITS, SPREES & SCRAPES IN
THE WEST, & LIFE AND MANNERS IN THE BACKWOOD. Nashville:
Ben Harding, [1838]. 36pp. including twenty woodcut illustrations (twelve fullpage). Contemporary plain brown wrappers, stitched. Short closed tear in gutters
and fore-edge of first few and last few leaves, minor edge loss to last leaf, some
toning. Overall, a very good, unsophisticated copy.
“It was the Crockett Almanacks which
made Crockett a legendary figure and
a part of American folk-lore” – GROLIER AMERICAN HUNDRED. This
is volume 2, number 1, and the fifth of
the Crockett almanacs to be issued in
Nashville. This issue contains the usual
tall tales and wonderful woodcut illustrations, including “Judy Finx whipping
a Catamount,” “Col. Crockett and the
Methodizer,” “An unexpected ride on
the horns of an Elk,” and other classics.
The text, written in frontier dialect,
describes Crockett’s adventures with
a grizzly bear; a ride on the back of a
buffalo; Col. Crockett and the Squatter; Col. Crockett in the parlor; Davy
Crockett’s dream; buying a horse; Ben
Harding and the pirates; Col. Crockett
and the elk; and more.
HOWES C897, “aa.” STREETER
SALE 4187. AII (TENNESSEE) 379.
GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 39. EBERSTADT 113:012. DRAKE 13414.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 49951. ALLEN, TENNESSEE 1462.
$5250.

A Contemporary Image of Davy Crockett
14. [Crockett, Davy]: Chapman, John Gadsby: COLONEL CROCKETT.
[New York. ca. 1940, after the original executed in 1839]. Handcolored mezzotint
engraving. Image: 19½ x 13½ inches, plus wide margins. Fine.
This wonderful image is a mid-20th-century impression from a plate originally
engraved by Charles Stuart in 1839, after a contemporary painting by John Gadsby
Chapman. Davy Crockett (1786-1836), frontiersman, Indian fighter, and defender
of the Alamo, is an archetypal hero of the early United States. From his activities
as a scout for Andrew Jackson during the War of 1812, through his service in the

Tennessee legislature and the United States House of Representatives, to his death
at the Alamo in 1836, his fame grew. Chapman (1808-89) met Crockett in the
early 1830s and executed a portrait study of him. Crockett was very conscious
of his public image as a frontiersman and worked hard to foster that image while
serving as a Congressman from Tennessee. When Chapman’s original painting
was completed in 1834, Crockett was contemplating a run for the presidency
in the next election. After Crockett’s death Chapman worked the study into a
full-length portrait. It was exhibited in the fall of 1838 at the Apollo Gallery
in New York, an exhibition space that had been founded by a group of artists
including Chapman. That painting was acquired by the state of Texas and hung
in the capitol in Austin, where it was later destroyed by fire. Chapman painted
another version of the portrait, which now hangs in the Harry Ransom Research
Center at the University of Texas in Austin. The present engraving states: “New
York. Published at the Apollo, 1839.” A catalogue issued by the Apollo Gallery in
October 1839 describes an engraved version of the present image. Charles Stuart
was a mezzotint engraver working in New York at the same time. In the portrait
Crockett stands, in his buckskins, looking to his left, his right arm outstretched,
holding his broad-brimmed hat. In his left arm he cradles a long rifle, and a knife
is tucked into his belt. Three obedient dogs gaze up at him, and he stands in a
small clearing with a shock of wheat and some trees behind him.
The original 1839 version of this print is so rare as to be unobtainable and is
lacking from most major institutional collections. The last we can trace for sale
was one offered by The Old Print Shop on the
front cover of the PORTFOLIO, in May 1963
for $200 (this at a time when the major Audubon prints were still in the three-figure range).
A striking image of a central figure in the mythology of America.
$1500.

One of the Primary German Books on Texas
15. Ehrenberg, Hermann: FAHRTEN UND
SCHICKSALE EINES DEUTSCHEN IN
TEXAS. Leipzig. 1845. iv,258,[2]pp. Contemporary brown cloth, rebacked with backstrip
in similar brown cloth, modern paper label.
Marginal wear to old boards, new endpapers.
Text lightly tanned, with a few old stains. Good.
Third edition, after the first of 1843, and the
first with this title. “One of the earliest German
accounts of Texas, this is also an important source
work on the events of the Texas Revolution” –
Jenkins. Ehrenberg emigrated from Germany
to New Orleans, and joined the Louisiana Greys
to fight in aid of Texas in 1835. He took part

in the siege of Bexar, the battle of Coleto in March 1836, and the Fannin massacre, from which he escaped. Later he took part in the Gold Rush and the early
settlement of California. “By the leading surveyor, map maker and explorer of
the early Southwest” – Howes.
HOWES E83. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 54. STREETER TEXAS 1454b. RAINES
p.75. GRAFF 1226. SABIN 22071. CLARK III:36.
$3250.

Pioneering Work on Minnesota Territory
16. Emerson, Charles L.: RISE AND PROGRESS OF MINNESOTA TERRITORY. INCLUDING A STATEMENT OF THE BUSINESS PROSPERITY OF SAINT PAUL; AND INFORMATION IN REGARD TO THE
DIFFERENT COUNTIES, CITIES,
TOWNS, AND VILLAGES IN THE
TERRITORY, etc., etc., etc. Saint Paul:
Published by C.L. Emerson, Minnesota
Democrat Office, 1855. iv,[4],64pp. Quarto.
Original printed front wrapper bound into
modern polished limp black calf (lacks
rear wrapper). Text dampstained, some
pencil notes. First leaf (advertisements)
with 25% loss to upper portion. Good.
In a half morocco and cloth box.
Emerson, an early Minnesota land surveyor
and civil engineer, obtained an intimate
knowledge of Minnesota country and its
pioneers through his professional travels.
This interesting work provides a history
of the settlement of Minnesota Territory
from 1838 onward, as well as a directory of
merchants, printing presses, lawyers, land
agents, physicians, clergymen, hotels and
taverns, traders, fur dealers, and even two
artists. A table of distances is included
for the potential settler, as well as several
pages of local advertising matter. Very
rare. Howes notes only four known copies,
but OCLC currently locates eight copies.
The Streeter copy sold to Goodspeed’s
for $200 in 1968.
MINNESOTA IMPRINTS 84. GRAFF
1245. HOWES E138, “b.” SABIN 49306. STREETER SALE 1965. EBERSTADT
133:646.
$2750.

canals, including the names and descriptions of dozens of vessels. The handsome
engraved map shows the rapid progress and expansion of the city, illustrating the
populated city blocks. The large and detailed folding map of the city is almost
invariably lacking, but is present in this copy.
The contemporary ownership signature in this copy reads “John Meyer’s book
bought at Cincinnati Ohio 19th July 1821.” The Streeter copy sold to parties
unknown for $175 in 1968.
HOWES F51, “b.” SABIN 13085. GRAFF 1296. AII (OHIO) 466. JONES 806.
THOMSON 196. WILKIE 608. SPEAR, p.99. STREETER SALE 1357. SHAW
& SHOEMAKER 47616.
$3000.
18. Foote, Henry Stuart: TEXAS AND THE TEXANS; OR, ADVANCE OF
THE ANGLO-AMERICANS TO THE SOUTH-WEST; INCLUDING A
HISTORY OF LEADING EVENTS IN MEXICO, FROM THE CONQUEST
BY FERNANDO CORTES TO THE TERMINATION OF THE TEXAN
REVOLUTION. Philadelphia. 1841. Two volumes. viii,13-314; 403pp., plus
24pp. publisher’s catalogue bound at end first volume. Original green cloth, covers
stamped in blind, spines gilt. Contemporary bookplate of Thomas V. Brundige on
front pastedowns. Contemporary drawing of eagle of front flyleaf of first volume.
Original yellow front and rear endpapers lacking from first volume. Moderate
foxing. Overall very good.

The First Cincinnati Directory
17. [Farnsworth, Oliver]: THE CINCINNATI DIRECTORY, CONTAINING
THE NAMES, PROFESSION AND OCCUPATION OF THE INHABITANTS
OF THE TOWN, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED; WITH THE NUMBER OF THE BUILDING OCCUPIED BY EACH. ALSO, AN ACCOUNT
OF ITS OFFICERS, POPULATION, INSTITUTIONS AND SOCIETIES,
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, MANUFACTURES, &c..... [Cincinnati]: Published by
Oliver Farnsworth; Morgan, Lodge and Co. Printers, October, 1819. 155,[1]pp.
plus folding engraved map. Contemporary tree calf, gilt leather spine label, spine
ruled in gilt. Moderate wear to extremities. Contemporary ownership inscription
on front free endpaper. Six-inch diagonal tear to map repaired on verso, with no
loss. Map a bit creased. Moderate foxing. About very good.
The rare first Cincinnati directory. The text includes a statistical view of Cincinnati as of 1819, a discussion of the city’s foundries and commerce (including a
section on trade with Havana), as well as a list of local officeholders and a directory of residents. There is also a lengthy section on the region’s steamboats and

An important contemporary history of the early days in Texas. “One of the most
influential books on Texas in its time, this work is still of considerable value and
interest” – Jenkins. The first volume includes five chapters on Mexican history,
along with chapters on Spanish-American relations, the Burr Conspiracy, and James Long.
There are also four chapters, described by
Jenkins as among the best in the book, on
the Fredonian Rebellion. The second volume
treats the history of colonization and the Texas
Revolution. “One of the best histories of Texas
for the period covered” – Raines. “This is a
very discursive account of Texas history down
to the opening years of the Republic of Texas,
but, with judicious skipping, a rather entertaining one” – Streeter. Eugene C. Barker has
remarked that “one’s impatience with Foote’s
betrayal of the historian’s obligation to tell the
truth as he knows it gives way to amusement
at the ingenuity of his grandiose distortions.”
Some copies (not this one) include James H.
Young’s A NEW MAP OF TEXAS (Philadelphia, 1842), and it is asserted by several bibliographers that the publisher only inserted this
map in remaining copies of the book in 1842.

HOWES F238, “aa.” GRAFF 1376. SABIN 25019. RADER 1425. RAINES, p.84.
BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 63. STREETER TEXAS 1377. REESE, BEST OF THE
WEST 76 (note).
$1850.

some historical documents, including a bilingual version of the treaty of cession.
Sabin does not note the map, and Howes states it was not issued in all copies. It
depicts the Apalachicola river and bay and includes a plan of the proposed town
of Colinton, with street names, squares, etc.
The Streeter copy sold to Nebenzahl for $80 in 1967.
SABIN 25046. STREETER SALE 1205. CLARK II:203. HOWES F243. SERVIES
1078.
$3750.

French Edition of Franklin’s Works, Translated by His Best French Friend
20. Franklin, Benjamin: OEUVRES DE M. FRANKLIN...TRADUITES DE
L’ANGLOIS SUR LA QUATRIEME ÉDITION...AVEC DES ADDITIONS
NOUVELLES.... Paris. 1773. Two volumes. [4],xxiv,338,[4],xvi,318,[2]pp., plus
twelve plates and frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Half titles. Contemporary mottled
calf, spines elaborately gilt, gilt leather labels. Minor wear to extremities, spine
head of first volume a bit chipped, light wear to joints. 19th-century Russian library
bookplate on front pastedowns, occasional mild foxing. Very good.

Land Promotion in Florida, 1821
19. Forbes, James Grant: SKETCHES, HISTORICAL AND TOPOGRAPHICAL, OF THE FLORIDAS; MORE PARTICULARLY OF EAST FLORIDA.
New York. 1821. 226pp. plus advertisement. Folding frontispiece map. Later half
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Hinges a bit worn, but still sound. Moderately
foxed. A few small tears in map, one other small tear neatly repaired. About very
good.
First and only edition. A guide to East Florida at the time it was ceded to the U.S.,
designed to attract investors and settlers to the “Forbes Purchase,” encompassing
over one million acres on the Apalachicola bay and river. An appendix reprints

The first French edition of Franklin’s complete works on electricity,
based on the fourth and best British
edition, combined with the first
French editions of a number of other
works of Franklin’s, including some
published for the first time in book
form in the present volume. An
earlier edition of the electricity section, with about half the material,
was published in 1752; the present
first section includes all the material
in the comprehensive fourth edition
in English, published in London
in 1769. The first volume is devoted entirely to electricity, with
the addition of several pieces not
included in any previous editions.
The second volume contains other
scientific writings, including works
on meteors, his improvements on
chimneys (the “Franklin stove”),
sections on population increase,
inoculation, music, the “magic circles”, and other topics. This edition
was translated by Jacques Barbeu
Dubourg, a leading philosopher

and one of Franklin’s closest friends in France. This copy contains the portrait
of Franklin not found in all copies. Scarce, and important for its various contents.
FORD 315.
$4500.

22. Harriman, Gladys Fries: GUATEMALA SALUT. [N.p.: Privately printed,
1939]. 80pp. Illustrated with photographs. Blue cloth, gilt. Cloth edges slightly
faded, else fine.
Account of the trip by Gladys Harriman and her husband, E.R. “Bunny” Harriman
(brother of Averill Harriman), to Guatemala, Feb. 10 to March 2, 1939. They
travelled via train to Jacksonville, thereafter by air on their plane known as the
“Duckling,” to Miami and then Havana and San Julian on the western tip of Cuba.
The “Duckling” took off for Puerto Barrios via Cozumel Island on the morning
of Feb. 13, flying over Belize in the early afternoon, landing in Guatemala an
hour later. They travelled by road to Antigua, where they stayed with Dr. and
Mrs. Armstrong, hospitable and well-connected expatriates.

Big Game Hunting in Canada with the Harrimans, Inscribed
21. Harriman, Gladys Fries: B.C. IN A.D. 1938. [N.p. but Arden, N.Y.]: Privately
printed, [1938]. 74pp. plus tipped-in folding map of British Columbia. Illustrated
with photographs. Original blue cloth, gilt. Spine slightly faded. Near fine.
Inscribed on the front flyleaf: “For Jane from GFH.” A detailed account of a
hunting trip to the Sikanni and Opskia rivers in northern British Columbia, after
sheep, with fishing and other shooting along the way. Gladys Harriman’s husband,
“Bunny,” was Averill Harriman’s brother and a member of the investment banking
firm.
$5000.

A scarce record of private air travel in the interwar years. Gladys Harriman also
wrote several privately printed memoirs of big game hunting.
$1500.
23. Hittell, Theodore H.: THE ADVENTURES OF JAMES CAPEN ADAMS,
MOUNTAINEER AND GRIZZLY BEAR HUNTER, OF CALIFORNIA. San
Francisco. 1860. 378pp. plus twelve plates. Original blind-stamped cloth, spine
gilt. Minor sunning to spine, some rubbing and light soiling, corners rubbed.
Minor toning to text, light tideline on plates only. Very good.
“Enjoyed – and merited – wide popularity” – Howes. Curiously, Adams, whose
first name was John, used his brother’s name, James Capen, in the story, although

it is his autobiography as dictated to Hittell. “In the course of Adams’s adventures, he hunted in the Rocky Mountains, traveling east from California by way
of the Walker River and the Humboldt Mountains to Salt Lake in 1854. From
Salt Lake, he continued to Fort Bridger and returned to California in August”
– Wagner-Camp.
The illustrations include a portrait frontispiece of Adams, and several scenes of
Adams confronting various mountain animals, including grizzly bears. Adams’
legend grew over the next century until he was immortalized in a popular television series in the character of “Grizzly” Adams.
SABIN 32275. HOWES H543, “aa.” ZAMORANO 80, 42. WAGNER-CAMP
348:1.
$750.
24. Hubbard, William: A NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN WARS IN NEWENGLAND, FROM THE FIRST PLANTING THEREOF IN THE YEAR
1607, TO THE YEAR 1677. Norwich, Ct. [1802]. 228pp. 12mo. Original half
sheep and paper boards. Rear board detached,
spine and edges rather worn, boards scuffed.
Contemporary ownership inscription on front
free endpaper. Moderate tanning and foxing,
occasional dampstaining. Good, in original
condition. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase
with chemise.
A scarce later edition of this famous account
of the wars between Indians and colonists in
17th-century New England. Hubbard was born
in England and came to the colonies in 1635,
eventually becoming pastor of the church in
Ipswich, Massachusetts. He was closely involved
in the government of the colony during King
Philip’s War, and this work, along with those
of Increase and Cotton Mather, is the best and
fullest account of the events of the struggle in
Massachusetts. Hubbard and Increase Mather
differed with each other on a number of points,
and this book seems to have ignited the envy
of the latter. “[Hubbard] was distinguished, in
an age and country of bigots, for his liberality,
moderation, and piety, and his narrative has
always been regarded as authoritative by historians” – Church. “A cornerstone authority
on the field” – Howes.
CHURCH 650 (ref). FIELD 731 (ref). HOWES
H756. SABIN 33449. SHAW & SHOEMAKER
2431.
$850.

Documenting the Lives of an Extended Japanese Family
as It Moves from Japan to California
25. [Japanese-American Photographica]: [PAIR OF VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS CAPTURING THE LIFE OF A JAPANESE AMERICAN
FAMILY IN JAPAN AND THE UNITED STATES IN THE EARLY-20th
CENTURY]. [Various locations in Japan and California. ca. 1923 – 1931]. 405
mounted silver gelatin photographs, various sizes. Two oblong folio photograph
albums. Original pebbled leather, brad-bound. Minor wear to extremities and rubbing to both albums. Slight mirroring or fading to a handful of images. Overall
very good.
An engrossing collection of photographs documenting the lives of an extended
Japanese American family both in their homeland and their adopted homeland.
The first album contains 146 photographs, about half of which appear to emanate
from Japan, with traditional Japanese architecture in the backgrounds, and with
most subjects in Japanese dress. Midway through the album, after a couple of
shots featuring a large group of Japanese people onboard a ship, the scenery and
dress of the subjects change. From this point, most of the photographs feature
subjects and settings much more American in nature, with a few photographs
taken in seemingly western American locations. An image toward the rear of
the album depicts the Hokoku Co. storefront, founded in 1907 and touted on
its facade as a purveyor of “Japanese American General Merchandise.” A couple
of later snapshots of the interior of a store perhaps feature the interior of the
Hokoku Co. Following this image is one showing a Japanese-American man at
the reins of a horse-and-carriage in a mountainous locale. This album concludes
with two serene shots of a Japanese woman reading (and one showing her home
library) and various family group photos.
The second album, containing 259 photographs, continues with some of the same
subjects, largely in what is likely the Los Angeles area. One of the photographs
is stamped “Rudolpho Studio Burbank Calif” and many of the houses reflect the

bungalow style prevalent in southern California. Again, the majority of the photographs feature families posed together, a great many with young children, with
almost all of the photographs taken outdoors. The subjects occasionally wear
traditional Japanese clothing. A handful of the images are dated in the margins
in either 1923 or 1924, and numerous photographs show Japanese Americans
driving or posed around early automobiles. A portrait of an infant bears the
blindstamp of the Motoyoshi photography studio of San Francisco. There are
also six elementary school class pictures dated between 1929 and 1931, showing
groups of children from a diverse range of ethnic backgrounds.
A splendid group of over 400 photographs memorializing the lives of Japanese
Americans in Japan and the American West during the Roaring Twenties and the
early years of the Great Depression.
$2500.

Tour Through the Upper Plains and the Rockies
26. Jenkins, Thomas J.: SIX SEASONS ON OUR PRAIRIES AND SIX WEEKS IN OUR ROCKIES. Louisville,
Ky.: Chas. A. Rogers, 1884. 218,[1]pp. 12mo. Publisher’s
brown cloth, stamped in blind and gilt, spine gilt. Cloth
lightly rubbed and edgeworn. Very clean internally. Very
good.
A lively journal of an extended stay in the upper Plains and
Rocky Mountain region. In journal fashion Jenkins relates his
experiences in Minnesota in the first half of the text, while
the rest describes the Dakotas, Iowa, Nebraska, Wyoming,
and Colorado. A devout Catholic, Jenkins also includes
much information on the Catholic missions and churches
of the region, as well as his prescriptions for spreading the
faith westward. The Eberstadts note a work with nearly the
same title and similarly paginated, also published in 1884,
but “privately printed.” Not in Wynar. Scarce.
HOWES J95, “aa.” EBERSTADT 106:170 (ref).
$900.

First Issue of This Famous Assault on the English Government
27. “Junius” [pseudonym]: JUNIUS. STAT NOMINIS UMBRA. London:
Printed for Henry Sampson Woodfall..., 1772. Two volumes. [2],xxxii,208; [2],356pp.
Contemporary calf, boards gilt ruled, spine gilt. Hinges cracking, spine ends
slightly chipped, boards rubbed, corners worn. Internally clean. Good plus.
First issue of the first authorized edition, without the Table of Contents and Index
sections added later, per Lowndes. The original collected edition of the letters,
which were first published in the London PUBLIC ADVERTISER from Jan.
21, 1769 to Jan. 21, 1772 under the pseudonym of “Junius” (possibly Sir Philip
Francis). “...’Junius’ poured brilliantly slanderous invective upon Tory-minded
English ministers, especially the Duke of Grafton, for a series of ‘inconsistent

measures’ which allegedly ruined England and drove the colonies ‘into excesses
little short of rebellion.’ Vehement, lucid, frequently reprinted in English and
colonial newspapers, the letters were polemical masterpieces with such extraordinary knowledge and appreciation of contemporary colonial opinion that they
lent moral support to the early revolutionary cause. ‘Junius’ opposed the Tea
Duty, but upheld the legality of the Stamp Act, and prophesied (Dec. 19, 1769)
that the colonies aimed at independence” – DAH. Sabin calls this the best and
the original collected edition.
SABIN 36906. ESTC T1830. DAH III, p.190. LOWNDES V, p.1241. REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 14.
$3000.

First Edition of Kotzebue, with the Butterfly Plates Fully Colored
28. Kotzebue, Otto von: ENTDECKUNGS-REISE IN DIE SUD-SEE UND
NACH DER BERINGS-STRASSE ZUR ERFORSCHUNG EINER NORDOSTLICHEN DURCHFAHRT. UNTERNOMMEN IN DEN JAHREN
1815, 1816, 1817, UND 1818.... Weimar: Gebrudern Hoffman, 1821. Three
volumes bound in one. [4],168;176,[2];240,[1],[6],xviii pp. Six maps (five large
and folding), folding tables, four full-page hand-colored plates, four double-page
sepia-toned aquatints, a plain plate, and eleven handcolored plates of butterflies.
Thick quarto. Original drab paper-covered boards, paper spine label. Moderate
wear to extremities. Front hinge a bit tender, ownership signature to verso of
frontispiece. A nice, tall copy in very good condition. Untrimmed. Subscriber’s
list bound after the third work.
The first edition of one of the great Pacific exploration accounts, being the record
of the second Russian scientific expedition under the command of Kotzebue and
with the sponsorship of Count Romanzoff.
The expedition rounded Cape Horn and visited Chile, Easter Island, the Marshall
Islands, Hawaii, and the North American coast, making an unsuccessful search
for a northwest passage. This famous narrative is particularly important for its
descriptions of Alaska and California (including the first scientific account of the
California state flower, the Golden Poppy). Kotzebue describes the missions in
California, and the work is considered one of the most important early accounts
of that state. The Hawaiian portion is extensive and contains important observations on life and customs during the reign of Kamehameha I, whose famous
“red vest” portrait by Choris is one of the illustrations. The account of Albert
von Chamisso, the expedition naturalist, includes important information about
flora and fauna, as well as the Indians and the work of the missionaries. There
is also a comparative vocabulary table for the languages of some of the islanders. As a record of historical import, and as a collection of significant maps and
beautiful plates (most notably those of the butterflies), this work is one of the
prime desiderata of Pacific voyages. “Rich in early original source material on
Alaska...Kotzebue belonged to that group of outstanding Russian naval officers of
the first half of the nineteenth century, which included Kruzenshtern, Golovnin,
Lisianskii, Sarychev, and others...” – Lada-Mocarski.

A Confederate Imprint of a Methodist Tract
29. Lee, Nathaniel H.: IMMERSIONISTS AGAINST THE BIBLE; THE
BABEL BUILDERS CONFOUNDED, IN AN EXPOSITION OF THE ORIGIN, DESIGN, TACTICS, AND PROGRESS OF THE NEW VERSION
MOVEMENT OF CAMPBELLITES AND OTHER BAPTISTS. By the Rev.
N.H. Lee of the Louisville Conference. Edited by Thomas O. Summers.
Nashville: Southern Methodist Publishing House, 1861. 270pp. 12mo. Original
green publisher’s cloth, spine gilt. Corners bumped and worn, spine ends chipped.
Light to moderate foxing, one leaf tanned. Good plus.
A scarce religious tract published in Confederate Tennessee. The Rev. Nathaniel
Lee, a Methodist minister, here preaches against the Immersionist movement
led by Alexander Campbell as part of the Restoration Movement. This religious
movement stressed reliance on scripture and was non-denominational. First
published in Nashville in 1856, this Confederate edition is not listed in Parrish
& Willingham or Crandall, and only two copies of this edition are located by
OCLC.
$750.

A Rare Overland Narrative and Indian Captivity
30. Lee, Nelson: THREE YEARS AMONG THE CAMANCHES, THE NARRATIVE OF NELSON LEE, THE TEXAN RANGER, CONTAINING A
DETAILED ACCOUNT OF HIS CAPTIVITY AMONG THE INDIANS,
HIS SINGULAR ESCAPE THROUGH THE INSTRUMENTALITY OF
HIS WATCH, AND FULLY ILLUSTRATING INDIAN LIFE AS IT IS ON
THE WARPATH AND IN THE CAMP. Albany. 1859. 224pp. Frontispiece
portrait. 12mo. Expertly bound to style in half dark purple morocco and period
purple cloth, spine gilt, yellow endpapers. Very good.

There are three issues of this first edition. Eighty-eight copies were produced on
fine “Velinpapier” with the plates finely handcolored; another issue with the plates
colored, but mostly in sepia; and an issue on regular handmade paper, of which a
limited number of copies have colored plates. The copy at hand is the third issue,
with the single-page plates handcolored, but the double-page aquatints in sepia.
Of the latter two issues, a total of 490 copies were provided. The complement
of plates and the state of the plates tend to vary between issues, and frequently
between copies. The plates, many of which are very beautiful aquatints, include
two each of Alaska and Hawaii, and four of Micronesia. The third volume includes
the fine colored butterfly plates omitted from the British and Russian editions.
HILL 943. HOWES K258, “b.” SABIN 38284. ZAMORANO 80, 48. WICKERSHAM 6197. LADA-MOCARSKI 80. COWAN, p.132. JUDD 904. KROEPELIEN
670. FORBES HAWAII 525. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 43.
$11,000.

“Lee was a member of the Texas Navy, which he left to join the Rangers; he
went through and describes the early Mexican-Texas border wars...the Santa Fe
Expedition...the Mier Expedition...the Battles of Monterey, Palo Alto, etc. At
the conclusion of the War, he started overland for California...but had only been
out a few days when the party was surrounded by savages and all but the author
and three others summarily butchered. His experiences in captivity are of vivid
interest, and afford a most minute and detailed account of the manners and customs of the tribe. He gives also an account of the hardships and sufferings of
his co-captives, Mrs. Haskins and her two daughters, including the torture of the
former” – Eberstadt. “The appalling and monstrous cruelties of this untamable
[Comanche] nation of nomads, reconciles us somewhat to their rapid extinction.
Unlike the savages of the Algonquin and Iroquois races, who invariably respected
the chastity of their female prisoners, the savages of the southern plains ravish
and torture them, with the combined fury of lust and bloodthirst” – Field. “The
best contemporary description of the life of the early Texas Rangers” – Jenkins.
In the introduction to the 1957 reprint of Lee’s narrative Walter Prescott Webb
writes: “The story he tells is absorbing, but the information he conveys about how
the Comanches lived before they were affected by the white man is invaluable.”

A rare campaign biography of Lincoln, with
a portrait of a beardless Lincoln and his first
name spelled incorrectly. Prints many of his
speeches and glorifies his backwoods origin,
and includes a very brief biographical sketch
of Hannibal Hamlin. “...This was the first
life of Lincoln in book form” – Howes.
HOWES L341 (“aa”). STREETER SALE
1744. SABIN 41200. MONAGHAN, LINCOLNIANA 92.
$1250.
32. [Magic]: DE LA MANO IS COMING! THE CHAMPION PRESTIDIGITATEUR ABIDEXTROUS [sic]
COMEDIAN, ARCH ILLUSIONIST
AND HUMORIST [caption title]. Buffalo:
Courier Company Show Printing House,
[ca. 1875?] Broadside, 42½ x 14 inches. One
long diagonal tear from the top edge running
into the large engraved image, short closed
tear in top margin. Very good. Mounted on
linen and framed.
A rare book, central to any collection relating to overland travel and Indian
captivities.
WAGNER-CAMP 333:1. STREETER SALE
401. FIELD 905. HOWES L212, “b.” DOBIE,
p.34. SABIN 39778. RADER 2215. GRAFF 2444.
AYER 182. EBERSTADT 122:227. BASIC TEXAS
BOOKS 123. GARRETT, p.227. REESE, BEST
OF THE WEST 155.
$8500.

First Life of Lincoln in Book Form
31. [Lincoln, Abraham]: THE “WIGWAM EDITION.” THE LIFE, SPEECHES, AND PUBLIC SERVICE OF ABRAM [sic] LINCOLN,
TOGETHER WITH A SKETCH OF THE
LIFE OF HANNIBAL HAMLIN. REPUBLICAN CANDIDATES FOR THE OFFICES
OF PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES. New York. 1860.
117pp. plus [4]pp. of ads (including rear wrapper).
Frontispiece portrait. Original printed wrappers.
Wrappers chipped and worn, spine perished, lower
quarter of rear wrapper torn away. Very light dampstaining, occasional spotting. Good.

An illustrated broadside printed on yellow paper announcing and describing a
performance by the Austrian magician and
showman, De La Mano. His real name
was Zell Dreitzehn, and he performed for
several years in the United States before he
himself disappeared in upstate New York in
1882. A central engraving depicts Dreitzehn
performing before a crowded theater audience, while several smaller images show
some of his various acts, which are also
listed. These includes tricks such as “The
Enchanted Cross,” “The Great East India
Dagger Mystery,” and “The Magic Omelet,”
among others.
From the broadside: “This is no exhibition of Doubtful Merit but a permanently
established and legitimate entertainment,
exhibited with pride and pleasure.”
An entertaining and rare example of 19thcentury magic ephemera. OCLC records
just one copy, at the American Antiquarian
Society. There is also a copy in the theatre
collection at Harvard.
OCLC 191290995.
$900.

business, James Murphy, Merchant Taylor, also signed by Coe, and demonstrating
further his capabilities as a sign artist.
A well-used relic of a bygone era of tobacco advertising, with character to
burn.
$600.
34. Miller, Benjamin S.: RANCH LIFE
IN SOUTHERN KANSAS AND THE
INDIAN TERRITORY. AS TOLD BY
A NOVICE. HOW A FORTUNE WAS
MADE IN CATTLE. New York. 1896.
163,[1]pp. Portrait. Original front wrapper,
rear wrapper and spine supplied in expert
restoration. Otherwise very nice and clean.
A good plus copy. In a folding fabrikoid box.

Using Captain Marryat to Sell Cigars
33. Marryat, Frederick, Capt.: Coe, W.H.: [ADVERTISING ARTWORK
MOCK UP FOR A TOBACCONIST IN PROVIDENCE, R.I.] [N.p., likely
Providence, R.I. ca. 1900]. Centrally-mounted watercolored lithograph with calligraphed marginal text in red and blue ink. Unrelated painted sign for a tailor’s
shop on verso. Artist’s board, 13½ x 20¾ inches. Minor dust-soiling and toning,
edges and corners somewhat worn, some surface wear, including portion of title
with removed tape scar, light dampstaining. Very good.
An eye-catching advertising board, likely a mock up, for a Rhode Island tobacconists. The full text reads: “After Dinner Enjoyment – Fine Cigars. The Celebrated Brands. Robert Bruce Capt. Marryat. The Falconers. Genl. Arthur
Cigars. Geo. F. Young & Bro. 29 Westminster St. Prov. R.I.”
Established in 1854, Geo. F. Young & Bro. appears from a surviving photograph in
the Providence Public Library archives, to have been the quintessential American
tobacconist. With two full bay windows of display and a wooden “cigar store
Indian” sculpture positioned between the double doorway, it is easy to see how the
composite attractions of maritime penman Captain Marryat and Scottish freedom
fighter Robert the Bruce – with a bit of horseback falconing thrown in for good
measure – would fit the brand identity of such an establishment.
The artist, W.H. Coe, is likely the same Providence based namesake of a company
to have later patented a “gilding wheel” device for rolling gold leaf onto signs
and surfaces. The verso of this board shows a re-used mock-up for another local

Miller was born in 1851, attended Cornell,
and went to Kansas in 1878. This colorful
narrative of his life as a rancher there over
the next five years is an excellent firsthand
account of ranching in Indian Territory during that early period. Miller spent a year
and a half in Alaska in 1898-99, and died in
Binghamton in 1930. One of the best early
accounts of Indian Territory, and quite scarce.
Howell paid $125 for the Streeter copy in
1968.
HOWES M602. ADAMS HERD 1485. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1486. STREETER SALE
2387.
$2750.

Broadside Advertising
a Massive Mississippi Panorama
35. [Mississippi Valley]: [Egan, I.J.]:
MONUMENTAL GRANDEUR OF THE
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY! NOW EXHIBITING FOR A SHORT TIME ONLY,
WITH SCIENTIFIC LECTURES ON
AMERICAN ÆRCHIOLOGY [caption
title]. Newark, N.J. [ca. 1850]. Broadside,
20¾ x 8 inches. Minor chipping to corners,
mild edge wear and wrinkling, old center
horizontal crease, some staining, mostly
marginal. Good plus.

An attractive broadside publicizing a lecture by amateur archaeologist Montroville W. Dickeson on the “antiquities & customs of the unhistoried Indian
tribes,” based on his having “spent twelve years of his life opening Indian
mounds,” and the exhibition of a massive panorama painted by John J. Egan,
commissioned by Dickeson, depicting twenty-five different fanciful historical
and cultural scenes in the setting of the Mississippi Valley. According to the
advertisement, “This gorgeous panorama, with all the aboriginal monuments
of a large extent of country, once roamed by the Red Man...covers over
15,000 feet of canvass! It has been pronounced by our Celebrated Artists to
be the most finished and magnificent picture ever presented to the public.”
The “Monumental Grandeur” panorama is the only one of six original Mississippi Valley panoramas that still survives today (it is located at the Saint
Louis Museum). This broadside advertises the original use for which Dickeson
commissioned the work around 1850, as an accompaniment to his lectures on
the history of the valley and the archaeology and culture of resident native
Americans. Egan’s paintings were not displayed in the round, but rather they
were woven together and placed on rollers so each individual scene could
be cranked into place in order to illustrate Dickeson’s talk. The connected
images created a work that is approximately 387 feet in length.
A splendid broadside, promoting a great artistic feat from the mid-19th
century. Very rare, with only six copies located in OCLC.
$2000.

A Major Western Map
36. [Mitchell, S. Augustus]: ACCOMPANIMENT TO MITCHELL’S
NEW MAP OF TEXAS, OREGON, AND CALIFORNIA, WITH THE
REGIONS ADJOINING. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1846. 46pp.
text plus colored folding map, 22½ x 20¾ inches. 18mo. Original gilt morocco
cover, neatly rebacked in matching morocco. Map neatly repaired with tissue
on folds. Text is clean..
A major western map, with accompanying text. The detailed “New Map
of Texas, Oregon and California with the Regions Adjoining...” shows the
western portion of the U.S. to the Pacific, with Indian Territory, Missouri
Territory, Iowa, and portions of the states of Missouri, Arkansas, Louisiana,
and Wisconsin, as well as northern Mexico and part of British Columbia,
illustrating in detail the trans-Mississippi region on the verge of the Mexican War. Texas is elaborately depicted, with the Rio Grande as its southern
border; Oregon is shown to extend to 54° 40”; and the Santa Fe Trail and the
Oregon Trail are both detailed, the latter with a table of distances published in
the lower corner of the map. “This map represents a great step forward, in that
it is among the first by a commercial cartographer to utilize the recent explorations that had bounded and determined the nature of the Great Basin...because
of its popularity, this map of the West exerted great influence, not only with the
public but on other commercial cartographers” – Wheat. The text describes each
territory or state in turn, with notes on Lewis and Clark and other early explor-

ers, and more historical material. Howes also mentions an issue with thirty-four
pages of text, but Sabin lists only the present collation.
HOWES M685, “aa.” SABIN 49714. MARTIN & MARTIN 36. WAGNER-CAMP
122b. COWAN, p.433. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 520. STREETER SALE
2511. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.844. WHEAT GOLD REGIONS 29. REESE, BEST
OF THE WEST 91.
$10,000.

The First New York Liquor Licenses
38. [New York City Liquor License]: CITY OF NEW-YORK...[blank]
ESQ; MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW-YORK. TO THE SHERIFF, CONSTABLES, AND OTHER HER MAJESTYS OFFICERS
WITHIN THE SAID CITY, GREETING. KNOW YE, THAT I
HAVE LICENSED...[blank] OF THE CITY AFORESAID, [blank]
TO SELL WINE, BEER, BRANDY RUM, SYDER, OR ANY OTHER
SORTS OF STRONG LIQUORS BY RETAIL.... [New York: Printed
by William Bradford, 1702-1714]. Broadside, 7¼ x 11½ inches. Light
foxing. Very good.
An unrecorded printed blank form for a retail alcohol sales license in New
York City, produced for the Mayor’s office during the first two decades
of New York printing. The final lines of the form date the printing to
the reign of Queen Anne (1702-14), during which time William Bradford
was the only working printer in New York.

An Early Promotional Pamphlet for the NAACP
37. [National Association for the Advancement of Colored People]: THE
WHY AND WHEREFORE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE. New York: National Association
for the Advancement of Colored People, [1919]. Broadsheet, 6½ x 10 inches, intended to be folded into narrow 6pp. pamphlet. One center vertical crease, two
short closed edge tears, light soiling and edge wear. Very good.
A rare informational and fundraising brochure published by the NAACP in 1919.
The brochure includes highlights from the organization’s activities and accomplishments over the previous nine years. A list of seven areas of need for the NAACP
is headed, “But negroes in many states are disenfranchised, discriminated against,
‘Jim-Crowed,’ lynched, denied equal protection of the laws, equal educational
advantages for their children and equal economic opportunity.” At the bottom,
the organization asks for $40,000 this year to carry out their mission. The cover
illustration shows an angry Uncle Sam pointing to a Tennessee lynching scene
in the background. In the list of executive officers, W.E.B. Du Bois is listed as
the Director of Publications and Research, so it stands to reason that he might
have had a hand in the authorship of the text. OCLC reports just four copies
of this pamphlet, at the Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Center, the Wisconsin
Historical Society Library, the Henry Ford Museum, and Harvard.
OCLC 43374768, 740239396.
$600.

William Bradford (1663-1752) was the “pioneering printer of the English
middle colonies” (DAB) – the first in both Pennsylvania and New York.
He originally settled in Pennsylvania, where he began operating a printing press in 1685 and a bookstore in 1688. Various controversies led
to significant legal hassles there, including the temporary seizure of his
types and paper in 1692, and in 1693 Bradford answered a call to come
to New York and print the acts of assembly and other official papers for
the colonial council. No records have been found locating an alcohol license
form printed in New York earlier than the present document, making this the
first known example of its kind.
DAB II, pp.563-64.
$850.

40. [Ottawa]: THE OTTAWA HYMN BOOK. HYMNS FOR EVANGELISTIC MEETINGS. Ottawa: Hunter, Rose and Co., 1868. iv,64pp. 16mo. Original
green printed wrappers. Light soiling to wrappers, scattered light foxing internally.
Very good. In a cloth clamshell box.
A small hymnal for Ottawa residents, containing the lyrics to sixty-five songs.
Quite scarce, with OCLC locating copies only at the University of Toronto and
the University of Illinois.
$750.

39. Osgood, S. M.: THE MISSIONARY CHOIR; BEING A SELECTION
OF SACRED MUSIC, CONSISTING OF A VARIETY OF TUNES OF
DIFFERENT MEASURES; DESIGNED TO FACILITATE THE INTRODUCTION OF THIS IMPORTANT PART OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
DEVOTION AMONG THE CONGREGATIONS CONNECTED WITH
THE A.B.B.F.M. IN BURMAH AND ITS VICINITY. Maulmain: Printed at the
American Baptist Mission Press, 1840. [86] leaves. Oblong quarto. Contemporary
marbled boards, neatly rebacked in calf. Bookplate on front pastedown. Very good.
Early work from the American Baptist Mission Press in Myanmar, comprised of
an index of tunes and eighty-four leaves of church music, printed in English and
the local language. Although the staves are present for music, the compiler writes
that it is “much to be regretted that music type could not have been procured,
and the labor of writing the music saved. It is not expected, however, that every
individual or choir will fill out the whole book at once, but having selected such
tunes of the different measures as are desirable for present use, those may be
copied, and others as they are wanted, so that the whole labour will be but little
felt.” Beyond the preliminaries the leaves are printed on the rectos only, to allow room for additions as desired. Each work is titled by the name of its tune.
Although no printer is indicated, Cephus Bennett was the printer at the Burmese
mission from 1830 to 1885. No copy of this work is located in OCLC. Rare.
$4500.

41. [Pacific Photographica]: [PHOTO ALBUM OF SCENES IN WASHINGTON STATE, THE PHILIPPINES, JAPAN, HAWAII, AND ALASKA].
[Various locations. ca. 1910]. 26pp. containing eighty-six photographs, nine colored photographs, and one photographic postcard. Two photos 8 x 6 inches, the
remainder approximately 3½ x 4½ inches. Oblong quarto. Original black cloth.
Binding separating from text block; corners and extremities worn. Photos clean,
many with manuscript captions. Good plus.
Photo album of assembled snapshots showing various parts of Japan, the Philippines,
Alaska, Hawaii, and Washington State. The two larger images are of Snoqualmie
Falls in Washington, the first showing the park area and the second showing the
falls itself. The images appear to be in no particular order, with scenes from all

the various locales dispersed throughout the album. Other photographs show
scenes in Manila, including the “oldest church,” a “Spanish transport sunk by
Dewey” in the Spanish-American War, Fort Malata, other churches, some water
buffalo, and other rural scenes in the area. Images of Honolulu include a group
of school children, the palace, views in a park, and some rural scenes, including a
waterfall. Images of Japan are primarily from Nagasaki, Kobe, and Osaka. They
include views of the harbors and ships, the dry dock at Nagasaki, the lower and
upper falls at Kobe, Japanese peddlers aboard a ship, “temple 2000 years old” at
Nagasaki, among others. Views of Alaska are primarily taken from off the coast,
showing Dutch Harbor from several angles.
The transport ship Oopack is featured in several photos; the Oopack was a British
merchant vessel that was sunk by the Germans in 1918 off the coast of Malta.
Several unlabeled photos at the rear of the volume show what are presumably local
scenes from home, likely the Pacific Northwest. There are two farmers plowing a
field behind a horse, bathers at the seashore, picnickers, and other group photos.
The picture postcard is a baseball team group shot, and the colored images are
views of Japan.
$850.

Travels in Texas
42. [Page, Frederic B.]: PRAIRIEDOM: RAMBLES AND SCRAMBLES
IN TEXAS OR NEW ESTREMADURA. By a Suthron. New York. 1845.
[2],vi,[2],[11]-166pp. plus folding map. 12mo. Late 19th-century three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Slight wear at hinges and extremities.
Bookplate on front pastedown, institutional blindstamp on titlepage. Small, closed
tear in right border of the map, not affecting the image. Internally quite clean.
Very good.
An account of Page’s travels, undertaken in the spring of 1839, from the Sabine
via Nacogdoches, Houston and Bastrop to San Antonio, returning to Houston by
way of Texana and Goliad. “[This account] brings back to us now in a charming
fashion the Texas of 1839” – Streeter. The map shows Mexico and the Southwest,
with an inset of Texas. Dr. Page was a graduate of Harvard Medical School.
HOWES P9, “aa.” STREETER TEXAS 1604 (note). RAINES, p.167. RADER
2568 (1st ed). CLARK III:221. SABIN 93969. GRAFF 3159.
$2750.
43. Parker, A.A.: TRIP TO THE WEST AND TEXAS. COMPRISING A
JOURNEY OF EIGHT THOUSAND MILES, THROUGH NEW-YORK,
MICHIGAN, ILLINOIS, MISSOURI,
LOUISIANA AND TEXAS, IN THE
AUTUMN AND WINTER OF 18345.... Concord, N.H.: White & Fisher, 1835.
276pp., plus woodcut frontispiece and one
plate. 12mo. Original green muslin, gilt red
morocco spine label. Expertly rebacked, retaining most of the original backstrip. Muslin
a bit rubbed and shelfworn, corners worn.
Some light staining to titlepage and the early
part of the text. Very good overall.
Parker was a New Hampshire lawyer and
judge, and part-time author. During his travels
he spent a good deal of time in Texas just
prior to the Revolution. This is an early
English-language description of Texas, and
quite positive in its view of what had been
characterized as a very rough country. There
are occasional trenchant observations of
slavery, including an incident in Texas where
a recently re-captured slave beg Parker to
help him escape his bondage. Parker also
devotes six chapters to an account of his trip
through northern and central Illinois with
descriptions of the state, and the appendix
contains descriptions of other Midwestern
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states. The plates depict sporting scenes: “Catching Wild Horses” and “Shooting Deer.”
“Even though quite prosaic in style, it has for a little known new country like
Texas the interest that is present in any early contemporary account of travels”
– Streeter. “A valuable work” – Buck.
HOWES P74. WAGNER-CAMP 57a:1. STREETER TEXAS 1172. CLARK III:82.
BUCK 276. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.286. RADER 2589. RAINES,
pp.161-62. SABIN 58643. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 159. GRAFF 3183. REESE,
BEST OF THE WEST 64.
$2500.

a number of additional images showing agricultural activity, rural farm land, and
animals. The second significant portion of the album contains images of Nichols
Field, the American military base built near Manila in 1919. These photos depict indigenous people and American personnel in and around the airfield, along
with several representations of military buildings, living quarters, army activity,
airplanes, and other army matériel. A few other images of port activity and a
photograph that captures an eruption of the Mayon volcano are also included.
Well shot and well developed, the photographs in this album create a striking
portrait of two vastly different modes of living during this period in Philippine
history.
$1250.
45. Porteus, Beilby, Rev.: A LETTER TO THE GOVERNORS, LEGISLATURES, AND PROPRIETORS OF PLANTATIONS, IN THE BRITISH
WEST-INDIA ISLANDS. London. 1808. 48pp. Contemporary stiff marbled
wrappers, detached. Internally clean. Very good.
An address by the Bishop of London – also the President of the Society for the
Conversion and Religious Instruction and Education of the Negro Slaves in
the British West India Islands – calling for the introduction of Christianity and
education among the slaves. A controversial topic at the time. Rare, with only
three copies listed in OCLC – at the Clements Library, the National Library of
Scotland, and the National Library of Jamaica.
SA B I N 6 4 3 2 7 . H EA RT MAN 120:1571. O CL C 166605785, 877398247,
880742600.
$500.
46. Prince, Thomas: A CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF NEW-ENGLAND
IN THE FORM OF ANNALS: BEING A SUMMARY AND EXACT ACCOUNT OF THE MOST MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS AND OCCURRENCES RELATING TO THIS COUNTRY.... Boston: Printed by Kneeland
& Green for S. Gerrish, 1736. [10],xi,[1],20,104,[2],254pp. Titlepage printed in
red and black. 12mo. Modern quarter calf and marbled boards, gilt leather label.
Early ownership signature, bookplate, and stamp on front endpapers; contents
toned but clean. A very good copy.

44. [Philippines Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DEPICTING
NATIVE AND AMERICAN MILITARY LIFE IN THE PHILIPPINES
DURING THE 1920s AND 1930s]. Philippines. [ca. 1920s-1930s]. Eightyeight photographs of varying sizes, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Black faux
leather album, tied with cord. Photos in white corner mounts on black construction paper. With original tissue guards, of which the first three are detached and
chipped. A few images slightly faded or with light soiling, but mostly clear and
well developed. Very good.
An outstanding album of eighty-eight photographs portraying native country life
and showing scenes from the U.S. Army’s Nichols Field outside of Manila during the 1920s and 1930s. The images of native Filipinos consist principally of
individual and group portraits of men and women in traditional dress. There are

Prince was one of the first great collectors of American history and literature,
and this book reflects his antiquarian interests. His “New England Library”
contained five Bay Psalm Books. This is a basic work for any collection along
similar lines. “Prince spent seven years in the preparation of this work...it was
carefully compiled from a large number of authentic records and relations, mostly
in the exact words of the respective authorities...” – Church. Complete in and
of itself, although a “Volume II” was published in 1755 as ANNALS OF NEW
ENGLAND. “Our most scholarly colonial work” – Howes.
CHURCH 925. EVANS 4068. SABIN 65585. HOWES P615, “aa.”
$1500.

at the author’s insistence that a map was printed and sold with the book, at a
higher rate. The map, based mainly on the 1845 Fremont map, is usually not
found with the book. It is “one of the earliest to depict the finally-determined
Oregon boundary...one of the earliest attempts to show on a map the evermoreheavily traveled emigrant road to California” (Wheat). It adds interesting notes
on the country and locations of fur trading establishments. Sage was certainly
one of the most literate and acute observers of the West in the period immediately
before the events of 1846.
This is the first edition, second issue (with page numbers 77-88, 270-271, and
302 correctly placed in outer margin). Preceded by a limited issue of 100 copies
in wrappers published without the map.
COWAN, pp.548-49. HOWES S16, “b.” RAINES, p.181. MINTZ 402. SABIN
74892. WAGNER-CAMP 123:1. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 527. GRAFF,
FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 30. GRAFF 3633. STREETER SALE 3049. MATTES
68. RITTENHOUSE 502. WHEAT GOLD REGIONS 30. FIELD 1345. REESE,
BEST OF THE WEST 95.
$9000.

With the Famous Map
47. [Sage, Rufus B.]: SCENES IN THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, AND IN
OREGON, CALIFORNIA, NEW MEXICO, TEXAS, AND THE GRAND
PRAIRIES; OR NOTES BY THE WAY, DURING AN EXCURSION OF
THREE YEARS...By a New Englander. Philadelphia: Carey & Hart, 1846.
303pp. plus folding map. Publisher’s green cloth, expertly rebacked to style,
retaining a portion of original spine with lettering. Foxing, wear to lower edges.
Else very good.
One of the most important overland narratives. Sage set out from Westport in
the summer of 1841 with a fur caravan, later visiting New Mexico, witnessing
the disaster of the Snively expedition, and joining the end of the 1843 Fremont
expedition. He returned to Ohio in time to take a vigorous if futile role in the
election of 1844, supporting Henry Clay. He wrote this book in 1845. The story
of the publication of this work and its subsequent sale is told by LeRoy Hafen
in the introduction to the most scholarly edition of Sage, issued in two volumes
by the Arthur H. Clark Co. in 1956. According to Hafen, the publishers of the
original edition felt the addition of a map would cost too much, and it was only

Directory of West Coast Ports
48. [Samuels, Frederick]: NORTH PACIFIC COAST PORTS [cover title].
[San Francisco]: Press of William C. Brown, 1894. [8],77,[16]pp. including ads,
plus three folding maps. Original dark blue publisher’s cloth, gilt. Spine ends and
corners lightly worn, hinges a trifle loose. Very clean internally. Very good overall.
The third edition, enlarged and improved over editions under a different title
published in 1886 and 1889. This scarce guide to West Coast ports was produced
by J.D. Spreckels & Bros., a major firm of commercial merchants and shippers

on the Pacific Coast. The text gives much useful information on the ports of
Honolulu, Nanaimo and Vancouver Island, Portland, Puget Sound and Tacoma,
as well as San Francisco, San Diego, San Pedro, Redondo, and Los Angeles in
California. Included are customs house rules, rates for towing, dockage, pilotage, and stevedores, as well as the qualities of the ports and cities, and other
services provided. The three folding maps show the harbors of San Francisco
and San Diego (both copyrighted 1889), as well as the Washington coast. Most
of the photographs show tow boats operated by the Spreckels company, though
two show views of San Diego. The advertisements are for a variety of nautical
and industrial businesses. John D. Spreckels was prominent in San Diego affairs,
helping to develop Coronado Island as well as the city’s railroad and ports. The
Spreckels family were also well-known philanthropists, but are perhaps best known
in California as manufacturers of sugar from beets, and whose factories had the
unfortunate side effect of imparting unpleasant odors upon many a small town.
The Spreckels Company issued a work of a similar title in 1886, covering only
San Francisco, with twenty pages of text and a map. They enlarged that to fiftyfour pages in 1889, and included other West Coast ports. This 1894 edition is
more comprehensive than either of those two earlier efforts.
SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA 8971.
$850.

Item 49.

Rare Account of Texas Indian Fighting
49. Sowell, A.J.: RANGERS AND PIONEERS OF TEXAS. WITH A CONCISE ACCOUNT OF THE EARLY SETTLEMENTS, HARDSHIPS, MASSACRES, BATTLES, AND WARS, BY WHICH TEXAS WAS RESCUED
FROM THE RULE OF THE SAVAGE AND CONSECRATED TO THE
EMPIRE OF CIVILIZATION. San Antonio: Shepard Bros. & Co., 1884.
[2],411pp., including in-text illustrations. Original blindstamped red cloth, spine
gilt. Cloth heavily rubbed, worn at edges and spine ends, hinges weak. Previous
owner’s name in pencil on verso of final text page: “George Sellers, Centre Point,
Texas.” Lacks front and rear endpapers. Occasional scattered foxing. A good copy.
In a cloth chemise and half morocco slipcase, spine gilt.
One of the rarest and best accounts of pioneer days in Texas, described by Edward
Eberstadt as “one of the most important and authentic accounts of the Indians
Wars in Texas.” Sowell wrote the book while still in his mid-thirties, and so his
was one of the first primary accounts to be published. The first section of the
book collects Indian affrays as recounted to Sowell by various pioneers. The
second section relates the adventures of the author’s family in Texas during the
1830s and ‘40s, with much interesting material concerning the Texas Revolution
and the republic period. The final section contains Sowell’s vital personal narrative of experiences during the Wichita Campaign of 1870-71. A Texas rarity
of prime importance.
BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 192. RAINES,
p.193. HOWES S801. GRAFF 3909.
DOBIE, pp.58,60. REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 155 (note).
$3000.
50. Sparrman, Anders: A VOYAGE
TO THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE,
TOWARDS THE ANTARCTIC POLAR CIRCLE, AND ROUND THE
WORLD: BUT CHIEFLY INTO THE
COUNTRY OF THE HOTTENTOTS AND CAFFRES, FROM THE
YEAR 1772, TO 1776. London: Printed
for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1785. Two
volumes bound in one. xxviii,368pp. plus
frontispiece, two plates, and folding map;
viii,350 [i.e., 354],[2]pp. plus seven plates.
Quarto. Contemporary calf, elaborately
gilt on spine and boards, rebacked, with
original spine laid down. Minor rubbing.
19th-century bookplate and modern
bookplate on front endpapers. Minor
marginal repair to gutter of titlepage,
spotting to first few leaves, one small

repair to verso of folding map, occasional foxing, including to plates, but mostly
internally clean. Very good.
The scarce first edition in English of Sparrman’s account of Cook’s second voyage,
translated from the original Swedish by Georg Forester. Sparrman, a zoologist
from the University of Uppsala, was at the Cape when Cook’s second expedition
arrived there, and from 1772 to 1775 he accompanied that party on its famous
reconnaissance of the South Pacific. He gives an account of this in the first volume.
Most of the book is devoted to his experiences in Africa in 1772, 1775 and 1776.
“The author relates many incidents illustrating the hospitality of the Dutch
farmers and their dense ignorance of matters outside their own country, and he
makes allusions to the cruelty of the treatment of the slaves by the lower classes
of the colonists. He frequently draws attention to the inaccuracies to be met
with in [Peter] Kolbe[n]’s account of the Cape, and throws considerable doubt
on the veracity of many of his statements” – Mendelssohn. This copy bears the
bookplate of the English politician and banker Abraham Wildey Robarts (17791858) a director of the East India Company.
An important work of natural history and South African material, as well as an
interesting account of the second Cook expedition.
HILL 1615. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 12530. CONRAD, p.14. MENDELSSOHN II, 414. RENARD 1516. ROSOVE 316.A1, “Scarce.” SPENCE 1146.
$4250.
51. [Texas]: A VISIT TO TEXAS: BEING THE JOURNAL OF A TRAVELLER THROUGH THOSE PARTS MOST INTERESTING TO AMERICAN
SETTLERS. WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF SCENERY, HABITS, &c. &c....
WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING A SKETCH OF THE LATE WAR.
New York. 1836. xi,[1],262pp. 16mo. Original blind-stamped green cloth, spine
gilt, skillfully rebacked, with original spine laid down. Some expert repairs to
cloth, corners bumped. Minor foxing. Very good. In a green cloth slipcase.
Second edition, after the first of 1834. Howes notes that authorship has been attributed to Dr. M. Fiske and a Col. Morris. “This anonymous work is one of the
most important accounts of Texas during a critical period in its history” – Jenkins.
The author arrived in Brazoria, Tx. in March of 1831, to see the country and
check on land titles he bought from the Galveston Bay and Texas Land Company.
He vents his anger after being told that the scrip he holds has no value, but his
view of Texas is generally a positive one. The narrative includes the description
of a journey from Brazoria to Harrisburg, Anahuac, Galveston Island, and San
Felipe. The trip was undertaken just a few months before that of Mary Austin
Holley. This second edition is enlarged and includes an account of the Texas
Revolution, including an eyewitness account of the Battle of Salado. A work of
great importance.
STREETER TEXAS 1155A. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.388. HOWES
T145, “aa.” BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 209. CLARK III:114. RADER 357 (note).
RAINES, p.83. SABIN 95133.
$1500.

Rare Texas Treaty
52. [Texas]: CONVENTION BETWEEN HER
MAJESTY AND THE REPUBLICK OF TEXAS,
CONTAINING ARRANGEMENTS RELATIVE
TO PUBLICK DEBT. London: T.R. Harrison,
1842. 4pp. Folio. Expertly reinforced along spine.
Page numbers faintly inked on recto of both leaves
in upper outer corner. Near fine.
“This Convention was one of three treaties between
England and Texas signed in November, 1840....
Under the above Convention of November 14,
it was agreed that England should offer to Mediate between Texas and Mexico and that Texas
should assume one million pounds sterling of the
Mexican foreign debt if within six months of the
time Mexico received notice of the Convention a
treaty of peace should be concluded” – Streeter
(locating four copies).
STREETER TEXAS 1415. EBERSTADT 162:
842.
$3500.
53. [Texas]: [Slavery]: [MANUSCRIPT BILL OF SALE FOR A SLAVE
WOMAN NAMED JANE AND HER FOUR CHILDREN IN GALVESTON,
TEXAS, 1858]. Galveston. June 15, 1858. [1]p., docketed on verso. Previously
folded. Small chip at top edge, not affecting text. Very good.
Manuscript document of a slave sale that
occurred on June 15, 1858, in Galveston
County, Texas. Signed by Henry Bennett,
the receipt acknowledges the sale to John
H.F. Chapman of a twenty-nine year old
slave named Jane and her four children.
In addition to an infant, the document
describes the other children as, “Jeff aged
about 9 years, Susan about 4 years and
Ferdinand aged about 18 months, all children of said Jane and all mulattoes.” The
seller warrants them “sound in body and
mind” and “for ever slaves for life.”
$550.

A Rare Texas Business Directory
54. [Texas Directory]: TEXAS BUSINESS DIRECTORY FOR 1878-9.
Galveston. 1878. x,[15]-405,110pp. Original printed boards, neatly rebacked with
original leather spine laid down. Fore-edge margin of titlepage chipped, costing
a few letters. A complete copy, in good condition.
An excellent directory, published by Shaw and Blaylock in Galveston, and listing businesses all over the state. These printers issued the first such directory
in 1876 (only the Yale copy is located) and advertised that it would be revised
annually, but we can find no record of any other years than this and suspect that
this was the second and last volume issued. After 1880 various city directories
would supersede its usefulness. Scarce, with most institutional copies held by
Texas libraries.
$2500.

A Seminal Work of Texana and an Early Houston Imprint
55. [Texas – Provisional Government]: JOURNALS OF THE CONSULTATION HELD AT SAN FELIPE DE AUSTN [sic], OCTOBER 16, 1835.
PUBLISHED BY THE ORDER OF CONGRESS. Houston: [Telegraph Power
Press], 1838. 54,[2, blank]pp. Expertly bound to style in half dark purple straightgrain morocco and period marbled boards. Very good. In a morocco box.

The beginnings of independence in Texas and the formation of the provisional
government at the start of the Revolution. This is the rare first edition of “the
record of the proceedings of the group of Texans which first set up a formal...
government for Texas as a state independent of Mexico” (Streeter). This Journal
documents the proceedings of the Consultation in October and early November
of 1835, as it guided Texas towards independence amidst the Siege of Bexar. The
work includes a printing of the “Declaration of the People of Texas, in General
Convention Assembled” (p.21), a declaration of causes for taking up arms against
Mexico preliminary to the Texas Declaration of Independence. On Nov. 13 the
Consultation prepared twenty-one articles (pp.42-49) creating the framework
for a provisional government for Texas; from that date until March 1, 1836 the
Consultation was the only governing body in Texas.

The formation of the Consultation is described by Streeter:
“At a meeting of the citizens of Columbia held on August 15, 1835, it was resolved
that ‘a consultation of all Texas, through her representatives is indispensable,’...
it having become apparent, because of the opening of hostilities with Mexico,
that there would be difficulty in assembling a quorum, on October 11, 1935, a
small group, acting on a suggestion made by Stephen F. Austin a fortnight or so
before, set up at San Felipe an informal organization sometimes referred to as
the ‘Permanent Council’ and sometimes as the ‘General Council of Texas.’ The
‘Permanent Council’ were so informally chosen that this Journals of the Consultation may be regarded as the record of the proceedings of the group of Texans
which first set up a formal, though provisional, government for Texas as a state
independent of Mexico. They were the body that drew up the Declaration of the
People of Texas, in General Convention assembled. These Journals, not printed
until 1838, are the first record of all the sessions of the Consultation.”

The seventh member of the club, Joe Johnson, southwestern representative of
Westinghouse, joined the party for a time. They met with rancher T.P. Traynor
and one of the duck shoots occurred at his pond; the goose hunt took place at
Green Lake.
Lanier was official toddy maker, and all told stories of alligators, stampedes, and
other matters. Weaver was official photographer, and one of the plates captures
the author, Walker, among the camp tents, with Spanish moss hanging in heavy
clusters from the trees. The narrative is clearly written and engaging. No copies
are listed in OCLC, and we can find no records of any other copies in the market.
Rare.
$4500.

Five hundred copies were printed of this record of the birth of an independent
Texas. Streeter records fifteen extant copies, including his own.
STREETER TEXAS 245. RADER 3055. SABIN 94952. HOWES S69. RAINES,
p.229. EBERSTADT 110:259.
$28,000.
56. Walker, Platt B.: SKETCH OF THE
EVENTS OF A HUNT IN SOUTHWESTERN TEXAS. [N.p. N.d., 1907]. Unpaginated, [46]pp. Illustrated with twelve plates
from photographs. Stitched. Titlepage verso
with repair along spine, else very good. In a
morocco-backed slipcase and chemise.
Privately printed account of a Texas hunt, in
late December 1906 and early January 1907,
out of Houston, organized by oilman John
S. Bonner, dedicatee of the book; J.D. Fry,
B. & O. Railroad; J.C. Weaver, Dallas engineer & “machinery man”; J.F. McDonough,
Murray Manufacturing, Dallas; R.H. Nevitt,
trusted lieutenant of McDonough. The party
travelled by rail from Houston to Victoria
and thence by wagon and pony towards the
coast, to the lands of the “Rathbone Sporting
Club.” This was the fourth annual outing of
the club formed by Capt. Harry Rathbone,
Bonner, Weaver, Fry, and friends, including Henry Crawford and Billy Lanier, who
were already at the tent camp. They hunted
deer, prairie chicken, duck, and geese, with
incidental forays after squirrel and fishing
for crab for the pot.

57. [Western Photographica]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING AN EAST COAST FAMILY’S TRAVELS IN NEW ENGLAND AND THE AMERICAN WEST IN THE 1920s].
[Amherst, Walden, Cape Cod, Utah, Grand Canyon, and other locations]. June
1925 – September 1927. [56]pp. with approximately 320 silver gelatin photographs,
most about 2 x 3 inches. A handful of ephemeral items laid in. Contemporary
leatherette, front cover gilt. Joints split, significant edge wear, covers rubbed,
front top corner partially split. A handful of photographs detached or missing.
Overall very good.
A well-documented cross-country escapade, with most photographs identified by
location, and the great majority showcasing American scenery. In a few instances,

the photographer has combined two or more smaller photographs to create small
panoramic views of mountains and other vistas. About half of the album is dedicated to ravels through New England, and half feature western locations. The
New England locations include Amherst, Nahant, Walden, Naukeau, Cape Cod,
Mt. Washington in New Hampshire, Kennebago, Saddleback, and Port Clyde. By
the summer of 1927, the family arrives in Utah, where they record photographs
of Mt. Ogden, the Indian Trail, Marysvale, Mt. Timpanogos, Queen’s Garden,
Silent City, the Navajo Trail, Navajo Lake, Duck Spring, Kanab, Kaibab, and
others. They also snap photographs of the Grand Canyon, including Buddha
Temple and Bright Angel Point; and Zion Canyon, including Watchman, Twin
Brothers, El Gobernador, Mountain of the Sun, and numerous other unidentified
locations. An excellent record of one family’s travels in 1920s America, showcasing the majesty of the American West.
$425.

Slavery, Women, Congress, the First Amendment, and the Gag Rule
58. [Women]: [Slavery]: [First Amendment]: PETITION TO THE SENATE
AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA. THE UNDERSIGNED, WOMEN OF Cumberland DEEPLY
CONVINCED OF THE SINFULNESS OF SLAVERY, DO EARNESTLY
PETITION YOUR HONOURABLE BODY TO ABOLISH SLAVERY....
[N.p. ca. 1836]. Partially-printed document, completed in manuscript, sewn
horizontally to another sheet, the whole measuring 10 x 7¾ inches. Old folds,
scattered foxing and spotting, mild edge wear. Very good.
A wonderful but sobering relic from a time before the abolition of slavery, when
ordinary people sought to end the peculiar institution through sheer force of will
and by petitioning the government for redress. The present document is one of
numerous variant forms of the petition utilized by abolitionists, especially female
abolitionists in the mid-19th century. The text of the petition reads, in full:
“Petition to the Senate and House of Representatives, of the United States of
America. The undersigned, Women of [Cumberland] deeply convinced of the
sinfulness of Slavery, do earnestly petition your honourable body to Abolish Slavery,
and the Slave Trade, in the District of Columbia, where you exercise “exclusive
jurisdiction.” We are aware that scenes of party and political strife, are not the
fields to which a kind Providence has assigned us; we cannot, however, but regard
it as our duty to supplicate for the oppressed, those common rights of humanity, of
which they have been long deprived, and which they dare not ask for themselves.”
The printed text is sewn horizontally along the middle, attaching it to a blank
sheet on which five women have added their signatures. This was likely the result
of the printed form being made elsewhere and then distributed by an anti-slavery
organization, after which the blank sheet was sewn to the form and signed locally.
This form was signed by five women in a town named Cumberland, presumably
either in Rhode Island, New York, Maryland, or Virginia. The names read, in
order: Hannah Harrington, Dorkes Cole, Susan Elexander, Doras Angel, and
Lydda Harres.
From about 1820 through the start of the Civil War, Americans began to take their
First Amendment rights seriously, petitioning Congress for a redress of grievances at unprecedented levels. Americans wrote to Congress to protest a myriad
of subjects, including Indian removal, temperance and prohibition, and slavery.
Petitioning against the continuation of slavery picked up steam in the 1830s and
‘40s, with the creation of organizations like the American Anti-Slavery Society and
the Boston Female Anti-Slavery Society, both founded in 1833. Such organizations encouraged antislavery petitioning campaigns across numerous states, and
flooded Congress with thousands of petitions containing millions of signatures.
This led to the creation of the Congressional “gag rule,” which automatically
tabled without discussion any petitions regarding slavery. This strategy helped
choke off Congressional debate of the slavery question for almost a decade before
its repeal in 1844 by a House group led by John Quincy Adams.

Petitions such as these are also important as symbols of political influence for
women long before they won the right to vote. “[M]ore than 8,500 petitions sent
to the U.S. House of Representatives from 1833 to 1845...demonstrate that in
1836-37, when Congress ‘gagged’ antislavery petitions by tabling them...women
subsequently became much more active in antislavery canvassing. Women began
to circulate two kinds of petitions in greater numbers: (1) petitions signed by
other women only and (2) petitions signed by both men and women, in which the
names of male and female signatories appeared in separate columns” – Carpenter.
The present petition is an example of the former.
Though thousands of these petitions were sent to Congress, and many presumably
remain in the National Archives, they are exceedingly rare in the open market.
Only one example of a similarly-worded petition appears in OCLC, held at Brown
University.
An important exemplar of history from below, when women throughout America
attempted to change the course of history by forcing their government to end
slavery in the United States.
Daniel Carpenter & Colin D. Moore, “When Canvassers Became Activists:
Antislavery Petitioning and the Political Mobilization of American Women” in
THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW, Vol. 108, No. 3 (American
Political Science Association, August 2014), pp.479-98. OCLC 43901161 (ref).
$2750.
59. [World War I]: [Arizona]: [STRIKING PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH
OF A MILITARY ENCAMPMENT, LIKELY DOUGLAS, ARIZONA, CIRCA
1915, AT THAT TIME THE TRAINING GROUND FOR AMERICAN
TROOPS IN THE 1916 MEXICAN EXPEDITION AGAINST PANCHO
VILLA AND LATER, WORLD WAR I]. [Camp Douglas, Az. ca. 1915]. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, 8 x 32¾ inches. Matted and framed. Minor
dust-soiling, some foxing at right, a handful of tiny surface abrasions. Overall,
very good.
An intriguing “yard-long” panoramic photograph showing a handful of men and
supplies, likely belonging to the Sixth Field Artillery at Douglas, Arizona around
1915. A pencil notation in the bottom margin identifies the location as “Doug-

las, Ariz.” and the supplies are similar to those found in another Camp Douglas
encampment photograph held by this firm. The foreground captures about a
dozen large gauge artillery guns on wooden wagon wheels, likely officer’s quarters
atop the hill, and then hundreds of tents arranged in tight quarters in the valley
below for as far as the eye can see. The photograph captures important details
on the organization and supplies necessary for training troops in the American
army during the early 20th-century.
Military records indicate the regiment training at Douglas at this time was the
Sixth Field Artillery, shortly before they participated in the Mexican Expedition of
1916-17, designed to defeat Pancho Villa in the Mexican Revolution. The regiment would soon after fold into the First Expeditionary Division (later the First
Infantry Division) – known to history as the Big Red One – during World War I.
Soldiers who had come from the Sixth Field Artillery to the First Infantry Division
would see action in France, specifically Lorraine and Picardy, in 1917 and 1918.
An important view of military organization in the early decades of the last century,
before mechanized vehicles became the norm in war.
$600.

Sailor’s Photographs of Japan in the Months After World War II
60. [World War II Photographica]: [Occupied Japan]: Bair, F.H., Lieut.:
[COLLECTION OF 128 VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS, SOME ANNOTATED, AND ASSORTED EPHEMERA DOCUMENTING AMERICAN NAVY LIEUTENANT F.H. BAIR’S EXPERIENCES IN OCCUPIED
JAPAN]. [Mostly Kumamoto. November 1945 to May 1946]. 128 photographs,
most either 3 x 4½ inches or 1½ x 2 inches, with six ephemeral paper items. Photos
slightly curled, with some minor wear, a handful of photographs with slight loss
to margins or image area. Overall very good.
An outstanding collection of photographs and ephemera kept by Lieut. F.H. Bair
of the United States Navy while stationed at Camp Wood in Kumamoto, Japan
during the American occupation immediately after the conclusion of World War
II. The material was likely sent home by Lt. Bair to his family in Pollocksville,
N.C. Several of the photographs bear his ink annotations, which illuminate the
photographs for his family back home.

Particularly noteworthy among the larger photographs are those concerned with
the war damage to the city. In a couple of the photos, Bair juxtaposes some of
the wrecked area around Kumamoto with the undamaged section (“Large area
burned out, with a few scattered new buildings”). A couple of images depict the
“Bombed out area – Kumamoto” and “Bombed out buildings in middle distance.”
Bair also visited aircraft wreckage at the airport, which he cheekily captions the
remains of “the Japanese Air Force.”
Along with some images of Bair himself, and three showing him with his friend
“Bull Kresge,” the photographs capture a wide range of subjects, including Japanese
women washing clothes in the river; “Jap boys playing at a little shrine;” views of
Japanese farms; the “Aso Kanko Hotel, near the volcano;” Kumamoto castle and
its grounds; the Kumamoto “black market center;” a view of the springs below
the camp showing Japanese children on stilts; a “Girl in Japanese costume, very
pretty but I didn’t get her telephone number!”; the Kumamoto water supply park;
a view of the volcano across from Kagoshima; several aerial views of Camp Wood
or Kumamoto; a view of five young men captioned on the verso “Jap farmers;” a
lumber yard beside a bamboo grove; a “Jap barn;” a shot of ten small children in
the village captioned, “Nip kids;” a shot of Inoue Taisan (“a Nip buddy of mine”);
and a “Jap roadway,” among others. The thumbnail photographs include many of
the same types of subjects as the larger photographs, showing war damage, city
views, street and market scenes, portraits of Japanese citizens, and more, though
none of the smaller photographs are annotated.
The ephemeral items are very interesting in their own right. Among these are
a partially-printed travel ticket for Bair from Omura to Nagasaki dated Nov. 11,

1945; a partially-printed railway ticket filled out for Bair as he traveled from Kumamoto to Saebo dated May 8, 1946; and Bair’s membership card in the Order of
the Golden Dragon, given to him for “having crossed the 180th meridian on the
U.S.S. Grimes during World War II and having been initiated, then and there,
“into the oriental mysteries of honorable ancestors of the Golden Dragon....”
Most interesting among the ephemeral items is a small counter receipt for a
money order Bair sent to his wife on Nov. 1, 1945. On the verso of the receipt,
Bair has listed numerous numbers and words with their Japanese translations,
giving him handy reference for communicating with the Japanese people once
he arrived at Camp Wood.
A wonderful collection of vernacular photography and ephemera, documenting
one American Navy officer’s experiences for a handful of months in Occupied
Japan in late 1945 and early 1946.
$850.

